
 
 

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104 
Tel: 614-525-3095  Fax: 614-525-7155  Development.FranklinCountyOhio.Gov 

Technical Review Committee Agenda 
Franklin County Engineer’s Office 

970 Dublin Road 
Columbus, OH  43215 

 
August 27, 2019 

1:30 p.m. 
 

1. New Business 
 

A. Planning Commission  
 

i. 672-PP-E-2 – Brad Fisher 
Owner: Rockford Homes - William McCoy Jr. 
Applicant: Rockford Homes 
Engineer: 
Subdivision: 

EMH&T – Jeff Strung 
Morrison Farms East 

Township: Jefferson Township 
Site: 5284 Taylor Road (PID #170-000007), 3134 Waggoner Rd (171-000587) 
Acreage: 46.700-acres 
Utilities: Public water and sewer 
Request: Requesting a 2-year extension to the Morrison Farms East Preliminary Plan. 

 

ii. JEFF-19-03 – Brad Fisher 
Owner/Applicant: Daffney Geyer 
Township: Jefferson Township 
Site: 7372 E. Broad St. (PID #170-001007) 
Acreage: 0.410-acres 
Request: Requesting to rezone from the Restricted Suburban Residential district 

(RSR) to the Suburban Office (SO) district. 
 

iii. JEFF-19-04 – Brad Fisher 
Owner: Rhea Kaplan 
Applicant: Grand Communties, LLC. 
Township: Jefferson Township 
Site: McOwen Rd. (PID #170-000054), Waggoner Rd. (170-000008) 
Acreage: 102.200-acres 
Utilities: Public water and sewer 
Request: Requesting to rezone from the Countryside Residential (CSR) district to the 

Planned Suburban Residential (PSR) district. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



B. Board of Zoning Appeals 
 

i. CU-3947 – Brad Fisher 
Owner: Can Necmettin 
Applicant: Fun Time Pool & Spa, Inc. – Allen Smith 
Township: Norwich Township 
Site: 3806 Riverview Drive (PID #200-000236) 
Acreage: 0.670-acres 
Utilities: Private water and wastewater 
Zoning: Rural District 
Request: Requesting a Conditional Use from Section 610.06(2) of the Franklin County 

Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of a swimming pool in the 
floodplain in an area zoned Rural. 

 

ii. VA-3948 – Brad Fisher 
Owner/Applicant: Mark & Cynthia Maier 
Township: Pleasant Township 
Site: 
Acreage: 

3451 Rolling Hills Lane (PID #230-000717) 
0.460-acres 

Utilities: Private water and wastewater 
Zoning: Limited Suburban Residential District (R-2) 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Section 650.162(c) to allow the construction of a 

fence in the Big Darby Watershed Riparian Setback in an area zoned Limited 
Suburban Residential (R-2). 

 

iii. CU-3949 – Brad Fisher 
Owner/Applicant: Lawrence Keck 
Township: Madison Township 
Site: 
Acreage: 

3926 Wade Road (PID #180-002753) 
0.260-acres 

Utilities: Public water and sewer 
Zoning: Restricted Urban Residential District (R-8) 
Request: Requesting a Conditional Use from Section 610.06(2) of the Franklin County 

Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of an accessory building in the 
floodplain in an area zoned Restricted Urban Residential (R-8). 

 

iv. VA-3950 – Brad Fisher 
Owner/Applicant: George Smith 
Agent: Jackson B. Reynolds 
Township: Franklin Township 
Site: 
Acreage: 

1929-1959 Harmon Avenue (PID #140-007411) 
10.600-acres 

Zoning: Limited Industrial District (LI) 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Sections 344.041(b(1)),  501.012, 504.012, 

504.024(b), 521.012(1) and 531.011(2) of the Franklin County Zoning 
Resolution to allow the site to not meet the required minimum for screening 
opacity,  fence height,  parking setback, building setback, screening, and 
allow for parking on a gravel surface in an area zoned Limited Industrial (LI). 

 



v. VA-3951 – Brad Fisher 
Owner: Jordan Johnston 
Applicant: Chris Bartmess 
Township: Pleasant Township 
Site: 8336 Harrisburg London Road (PID #230-001838) 
Acreage: 5.550-acres 
Utilities: Private water and wastewater 
Zoning: Rural District 
Request: Requesting a Variance from Section 512.02(a) of the Franklin County Zoning 

Resolution to allow the construction of an accessory building that would not 
meet the minimum setback requirement in an area zoned Rural. 

 

2. Adjournment of Meeting to September 24, 2019. 
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A100      GARAGE FOUNDATION PLAN       

A400      BUILDING SECTION / WALL SECTIONS

A200      GARAGE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

C100      COVER / SITE PLAN   

INDEX OF DRAWINGS

A300      ROOF / ROOF FRAMING PLAN

E100      ELECTRICAL PLANS

Jordan & Carissa Johnston
A New Attached Garage for:

11575 London Road

7. PAINT ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF TO MATCH ROOF

1. HVAC & ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF
THE RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE.

2. THE PLUMBING SYSTEM SHALL COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF
THE RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE . PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT

APPROVAL.

3. FLAME SPREAD OF EXPOSED INSULATION SHALL COMPLY WITH
O.B.C. 719.3. FLAME SPREAD OF 25 OR LESS AND SMOKE

4. FLAME SPREAD OF OF CONCEALED INSULATION SHALL COMPLY
WITH O.B.C. 719.2. FLAME SPREAD RATING OF 25 OR LESS AND

5. PRIOR TO OCCUPYING THIS BUILDING A CERTIFICATE OF USE AND
AND OCCUPANCY SHALL OBTAINED.

6. FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE JOB SITE DURING
CONSTRUCTION AS PER O.B.C. 3309.1

PLANS TO FRANKLIN COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT FOR REVIEW AND

SMOKE DEVELOPED RATING OF 450 OR LESS.

BUILDING CODE

DEVELOPED RATING OF 450 OR LESS.

DESIGN LOADING:

DEAD LOADS:   10 PSF FLOOR JOIST
20 PSF ROOF TRUSSES

LIVE LOADS:     40 PSF FLOORS
ROOF LOADS:   25 PSF
SNOW LOADS:  25 PSF
WIND LOAD:      90 MPH EXPOSURE B
SEISMIC LOAD: SEISMIC CATERGORY B

SITE PLAN
1" = 50'-0"

Orient, OH 43146

A500      PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS

ISSUED DATE:
08/15/2019
ISSUED FOR:
ZONING VARIANCE

The W.J. Aldrich Company
Contractor:
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8336 Harrisburg - London Road
ORIENT, OH 43146

A101      GARAGE FLOOR PLAN       

A201      GARAGE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

Case: VA-3951     Received: 8/16/19
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL INTERIOR PARTITIONS ARE TO BE 31/2" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

2. DOOR SIZES SHOWN ARE NOMINAL. BUILDER & OWNER TO SELECT MFG.

3.  CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS IN FIELD.

4. FIRE STOPPING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT
OPENINGS(VERT. & HORIZ.) AND TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN
STORIES AND BETWEEN STORIES AND THE ROOF.

5. ALL WOOD IN CONTACT W/ CONCRETE AND/OR MASONRY TO BE PRESERVATIVE
TREATED.

8. FASTENERS FOR PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD SHALL BE OF HOT DIPPED ZINC-
COATED GALVANIZED STEEL, STAINLESS STEEL, SILICON BRONZE OR COPPER. THE
COATING WEIGHTS FOR ZINC- COATED FASTENERS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ASTM A153.
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GARAGE FOUNDATION PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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ASTM A153.

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

A

B

C

E

F

G

H

D

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

SHEET NO.

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

A101

W
es

te
rv

ill
e,

 O
H

 4
30

81

B
ar

t A
rc

hi
te

ct
ur

e 
&

 D
es

ig
n

53
3 

Ill
in

oi
s C

t.

GARAGE FLOOR PLAN
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SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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TRUSS BRG
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BTM/ LVL's
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FINISH FLOOR
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4" ASPHALT PAVING OVER
4" AGGR. BASE

1/2" EXPANSION JOINT AND
FILLER
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4" LVLS

OVER HEAD GARAGE DOOR
TRACK TO BE INSTALLED FROM
STRUCTURE ABOVE AS PER
MANUFACTURES INSTRUCTIONS

DIMENSIONAL SHINGLES ON 15#
ROOFING FELTS OVER 7/16" SHEATHING
ON PRE-ENGINEERED WD TRUSSES @
2'-0" O.C., TO MATCH EXIST.

5" OR 6" PRE-FIN.
ALUMINUM GUTTERS
AND DOWN SPOUTS, TO
MATCH EXIST.

12
7

X X X X X X

1'-2"

POURED CONC. TRENCH
FOOTING FOUNDATION W/ (2)
#5'S TOP AND BOTTOM & (1)
#5 "L" BAR FULL HEIGHT AT
GARAGE DOOR FOOTING ONLY

32
" M

IN
.

BE
LO

W
GR

AD
E

RAIN LIP FOR
GARAGE DOOR

91 2"
HE

EL

VENTED VINYL SOFFIT

HURRICANE CLIP @ EA
TRUSS

ICE GUARD ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT
FROM EAVE TO MIN. 24" FROM INSIDE
FACE OF EXTERIOR WALL

2'-0"
MIN.

4" THICK GLASS FIBER
REINFORCED CONCRETE
SLAB ON 4" GRAVEL BASE

12
7

TRUSS BRG
EL = 109'-1"

DIMENSIONAL SHINGLES ON 15#
ROOFING FELTS OVER 7/16" SHEATHING
ON PRE-ENGINEERED WD TRUSSES @
2'-0" O.C., TO MATCH EXIST.

1x6 FASCIA ON 2x SUBFASCIA
TO MATCH EXIST.

1x6 TRIM

VENTED VINYL SOFFIT

5" OR 6" PRE-FINISHED ALUM.
GUTTERS AND DOWN SPOUTS,
MATCH EXIST.

4" VINYL SIDING OVER 7/16"
SHEATHING ON 2x4 WD STUDS @
16" O.C., TO MATCH EXIST.

HURRICANE CLIP @ EA
TRUSS

91 2"
HE

EL

EXP. EPOXY'D ANCHOR BOLTS @
24" O.C.  & WITHIN 4" TO 12"
OF ALL EXTERIOR CORNERS W/
PL. WASHERS PER IRC R602.11.1

1'-0"
TYP.

6"

ICE GUARD ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT
FROM EAVE TO MIN. 24" FROM INSIDE
FACE OF EXTERIOR WALL

2'-0"
MIN.

FINISH FLOOR
EL = 100'-0"

POURED CONC. TRENCH
FOOTING AND STEM WALL
FOUNDATION

6" MI
N.

32
" M

IN
.

BE
LO

W
GR

AD
E

1'-4"

4" THICK GLASS FIBER
REINFORCED CONCRETE
SLAB ON 4" GRAVEL BASE

1/2" EXP. MATERIAL

6"
typ.

4"
typ.

12
7

1'-0"
TYP.

GRADE GRADE

TRUSS BRG
EL = 109'-1"
BTM/ 2x10's
EL = 108'-3 3/4"

5" OR 6" PRE-FIN.
ALUMINUM GUTTERS
AND DOWN SPOUTS, TO
MATCH EXIST.

(2) 2X10's W/ 12"
PLYWD. AND WRAPPED
W/ 1X CEDAR

VENTED VINYL SOFFIT

SOLID VINYL SOFFIT
ENTIRE CLG. OF BREEZEWAY

(NON VENTED)

BRICK PAVERS AND
LANDSCAPE EDGING
AT BREEZEWAY OVER
SAND BED OVER
COMPACTED EARTH,
PAVER TYPE TO BE
SELECTED BY
OWNER/BUILDER

CONC. FOOTINGS SHOWN
BEYOND FOR REFERENCE

4" VINYL SIDING OVER 7/16"
SHEATHING ON 2x4 WD STUDS @
16" O.C., TO MATCH EXIST.

1'-0"

DIMENSIONAL SHINGLES ON 15#
ROOFING FELTS OVER 7/16" SHEATHING
ON PRE-ENGINEERED WD TRUSSES @
2'-0" O.C., TO MATCH EXISTING

12
7

INDICATES HAT VENTS 51 SQ. INCHES
TOTAL FOR EA. TYP. OF (4), COLOR TO
MATCH SHINGLES

FINISH FLOOR
EL = 100'-0"

POURED CONC. TRENCH FOOTING
AND STEM WALL FOUNDATION W/
(2) #5'S CONT. @ BTM. OF FOOTING

TRUSS BRG
EL = 109'-1"

1x6 FASCIA ON 2x
SUBFASCIA

VENTED VINYL SOFFIT
PANELS

DIMENSIONAL SHINGLES ON 15#
ROOFING FELTS OVER 7/16" SHEATHING
ON PRE-ENGINEERED WD TRUSSES @
2'-0" O.C., TO MATCH EXISTING

1x4 TRIM

EXP. EPOXY'D ANCHOR BOLTS @
24" O.C.  & WITHIN 4" TO 12"
OF ALL EXTERIOR CORNERS W/
PL. WASHERS PER IRC R602.11.1

1'-0"
TYP.

6" MI
N.

32
" M

IN
.

BE
LO

W
GR

AD
E

1'-4"

2'-0"
MIN. ICE & WATER

GUARD

4" THICK GLASS FIBER
REINFORCED CONCRETE
SLAB ON 4" GRAVEL BASE

6"

1/2" EXP. MATERIAL

6"
typ.

4"
typ.
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WALL SECTION
1/2" = 1'-0"

D
A400

16'x7' OVERHEAD DOOR & 8'x7' OVERHEAD DOOR

WALL SECTION
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1. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL
STATE AND LOCAL CODES. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING A
FINISHED PROJECT IN CONFORMANCE WITH ALL GOVERNMENT REGULATIONS AND
SHALL NOTIFY THE AUTHOR IMMEDIATELY IF ANY DEVIATION FROM THE PLANS IS
EXPECTED OR REQUIRED.

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE HIGHEST LEVELS OF THE APPROPRIATE
INDUSTRY STANDARDS FOR CUSTOM WORK.

THE INTENTION OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS IS TO PROVIDE A PROJECT
COMPLETE IN EVERY RESPECT, READY FOR THE OWNERS OCCUPANCY AND USE
WITHIN THE TIME SPECIFIED IN THE OWNER/ CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT. ALL LABOR
AND MATERIALS REQUIRED SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE BASE BID (EXCEPT FOR
ALTERNATES AS NOTED) WHETHER OR NOT SHOWN OR SPECIFIED.

ONLY PLANS MARKED "CONSTRUCTION SET" SHALL BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION.

ITEMS NOTED AS TYPICAL (TYP.) REFER TO ITEMS ON THE SAME SHEET.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS ARE ROUGH FRAMING DIMENSIONS
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALL DIMENSIONS MUST BE VERIFIED ON THE JOB AND THE AUTHOR MUST BE
NOTIFIED OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK.

PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE AUTHOR FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO ORDERING
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO WINDOWS, PRE-ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSSES,
PRE-ENGINEERED FLOOR SYSTEMS, CUT STONE, METAL RAILINGS, SPECIAL
MILLWORK ETC.

HEADERS LOCATED ABOVE OPENINGS IN NON-LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL BE
SIZED AS FOLLOWS:

(2) 2x6 0'-0" TO < 6'-0"
(2) 2x8 6'-0" TO < 8'-0"
(2) 2x10 8'-0" TO < 10'-0"
(2) 2x12 10'-0" TO 12'-0"

DESIGN LIVE LOADS:

ROOF LIVE LOAD 20 PSF
ROOF SNOW LOAD 20 PSF (GROUND SNOW LOAD)
CEILING JOIST (ATTIC STORAGE) 20 PSF
CEILING JOIST (NO ATTIC STORAGE) 10 PSF
FLOORS 40 PSF
STAIRS 40 PSF
EXTERIOR BALCONIES 60 PSF
DECKS 40 PSF
GARAGES 50 PSF
GUARD/ HAND RAILS 200 LBS IN ANY DIRECTION
GUARD/ HAND RAILS INFILL COMPONENTS 50 LBS HORIZONTAL

DESIGN WIND LOADS

WIND EXPOSURE CATEGORY B
BASIC WIND SPEED 90 MPH, 3 SECOND GUST
COMPONENTS AND CLADDING 15 PSF

DESIGN SEISMIC LOADS

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY B

DESIGN SOIL BEARING PRESSURE 1500 PSF

GEOGRAPHIC DESIGN CRITERIA

WEATHERING SEVERE
FROST LINE DEPTH 3'-0"
DECAY MODERATE

IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO FOLLOW ALL APPLICABLE SAFETY
CODES AND REGULATIONS DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION.

ANY UNAUTHORIZED CHANGES FOUND TO BE UNACCEPTABLE OR INADEQUATE WILL
BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO CORRECT. NOTIFY THE AUTHOR IN
WRITING OF ANY CHANGES TO BE MADE INCLUDING DESIGN CHANGES PRIOR TO
EXECUTION.

THE STRUCTURE IS DESIGNED TO BE SELF-SUPPORTING AND STABLE AFTER THE
BUILDING IS FULLY COMPLETED. IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO
DETERMINE ERECTION PROCEDURE AND SEQUENCE AND TO ENSURE THE SAFETY OF
THE BUILDING AND ITS COMPONENTS DURING CONSTRUCTION.

INSTALL HANDRAILS AND GUARDS PER R.C.O. SECTIONS 311.5 THROUGH 312.

PRE-ENGINEERED WOOD FLOOR TRUSSES/ JOISTS

LOADS: LIVE LOAD: 45 PSF (UNLESS OTHERWISE
SPECIFIED)

DEAD LOAD: 15 PSF
LIVE LOAD DEFLECTION: L/ 480

WHERE TRUSSES/ JOISTS ARE REQUIRED TO FRAME INTO OTHER TRUSSES/ 
JOISTS, THE DESIGN OF THE HANGERS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF 
THE TRUSS/ JOIST SUPPLIER. THIS INCLUDES THE DESIGN OF THE HANGERS 
AND PROVISIONS IN THE SUPPORTING TRUSS/ JOIST TO ACCEPT THE TYPE 
OF HANGER PROVIDED.

LATERAL BLOCKING/ STRONG BACK BRACING IS REQUIRED TO BE 
INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER REQUIREMENTS.

7. THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION

REFER TO THE MODEL ENERGY CODE CALCULATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL
REQUIREMENTS NOT SHOWN ON THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS.

PROVIDE TYVEK HOUSE WRAP OR EQUAL. OVERLAP AND TAPE ALL JOINTS.

GUTTERS AND DOWN SPOUTS TO BE INSTALLED BY A CERTIFIED INSTALLER.
LOCATIONS OF DOWN SPOUTS TO BE APPROVED BY THE AUTHOR OF THE
CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS. CONNECT DOWN SPOUTS TO DRAIN BELOW GRADE.

PROVIDE ICE GUARD AT LOCATIONS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ROOF EDGES,
VALLEYS, INTERSECTIONS OF ROOF AND WALLS.

PROVIDE ROOF FLASHING AND DRAINAGE CONTROL TO PREVENT THE BACK FLOW
OF RUN-OFF AT INTERSECTIONS OF FLAT AND SLOPING ROOF PLANES, CHIMNEYS,
ALL ROOF SADDLES, CHIMNEY CRICKETS, CURVED ROOF INTERSECTIONS,
INTERSECTIONS OF WALLS, ETC.

EXTERIOR TRIM SHALL BE SMOOTH FACED.

PROVIDE INSULATION BAFFLES (CONTINUOUS) IN RAFTER ANS TRUSS SPACES FOR
MIN 1" ATTIC AIR VENTILATION SPACE.

EXPOSED INSULATION AND FACINGS SHALL HAVE A MAX FLAME SPREAD OF 25 AND A
MAX SMOKE DEVELOPED FACTOR OF 450.

4. MASONRY

MATERIALS: CONCRETE BLOCK: ASTM C90 (HOLLOW AND SOLID)
MORTAR: TYPE S MIN. COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH 1800 PSI)

BOND BEAM: ASTM C-476, COARSE TYPE
CORE FILL: ASTM C-476, COARSE TYPE
JOINT REINFORCING: DUR-O-WALL, MILL GALVANIZED FINISH

PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 2 COURSE OF SOLID GROUT FILLED BLOCK BELOW BEAM
BEARING LOCATIONS. FILL CORES SOLID TO FOOTING AT COLUMN BEARING
LOCATIONS.

HOLLOW MASONRY UNITS TO BE LAID WITH FULL MORTAR COVERAGE ON
HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL FACE SHELLS. WEBS SHALL ALSO BE BEDDED IN THE
STARTING COURSE ON FOOTINGS AND WHEN ADJACENT TO CELLS WITH
REINFORCEMENT OR FILLED WITH GROUT.

SOLID UNITS ARE TO BE LAID WITH FULL HEAD AND BED JOINTS.

PROVIDE SOLID MASONRY UNITS AT STONE OR BRICK LEDGES AND WHERE THE WALL
CHANGES THICKNESS. MINIMUM HEIGHT = 1 FULL COURSE.

FILL CORES SOLID AROUND ANCHOR BOLTS AND VERTICAL REINFORCING.

SPLICES FOR VERTICAL WALL REINFORCING SHALL BE LAPPED MINIMUM 48 BAR
DIAMETERS.

ALL GROUTING OF MASONRY WALLS SHALL BE BY THE LOW-LIFT GROUTING METHOD
(MAXIMUM LIFT HEIGHT= 4'-0" UNLESS CLEAN OUTS AND INSPECTION ARE PROVIDED).

3. CONCRETE

CONCRETE WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE.

MATERIALS: STRUCTURAL CONCRETE FOOTINGS: F'c= 3000 PSI (28 DAYS)
WALLS, INTERIOR SLABS: F'c= 3500 PSI
GARAGE, EXTERIOR FLAT WORK: F'c= 4500 PSI (6-7% A.E.)
DEFORMED REINFORCING BARS: F'y= 60,000 PSI

ALL SPLICES FOR VERTICAL WALL REINFORCING ARE TO BE LAPPED A MINIMUM OF
48 BAR DIAMETERS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. MINIMUM LAP FOR FOOTING
REINFORCING TO BE 36 BAR DIAMETERS.

ALL CONCRETE FOOTINGS SHALL BE CENTERED ON COLUMN CENTER LINES.

DOWELS IN FOOTINGS TO MATCH VERTICAL WALL REINFORCING.

PROVIDE CORNER REINFORCING BARS AT FOOTING CORNERS TO MATCH
HORIZONTAL REINFORCING.

2. SITE WORK

IT IS SOLELY THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO DETERMINE THAT THE SITE
SOIL IS ADEQUATE TO SUPPORT THE STRUCTURE AND IS IN CONFORMANCE WITH
THE DESIGN SOIL BEARING PRESSURE. THE CONTRACTOR IS RECOMMENDED TO
OBTAIN THE SERVICE OF A PROFESSIONAL SOILS ENGINEER TO EVALUATE THE SITE
SOIL CONDITIONS.

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND THE OWNER TO AGREE UPON
WHAT ACTION SHALL BE TAKEN CONCERNING TESTING FOR RADON.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST TAKE SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS TO PROTECT THE EXISTING
PLANT LIFE AND SURFACE DRAINAGE ON THE SITE. FOLLOW ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL
GOVERNING CODES AND THE OWNER INSTRUCTIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL EXCAVATION PROCEDURES AND THE
PROTECTION OF ADJACENT PROPERTY, STRUCTURES, UTILITIES ETC. IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ALL NATIONAL, STATE AND LOCAL CODES.

FOOTINGS SHALL BE SUPPORTED ON UNDISTURBED NATURAL SOIL OR ENGINEERED
FILL.

8. DOORS AND WINDOWS

THE CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY THAT THE WINDOWS SPECIFIED MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS FOR EGRESS.

PROVIDE SAFETY GLAZING IN AREAS WHICH ARE CONSIDERED HAZARDOUS
INCLUDING AREAS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO DOORS, SIDELIGHTS, WINDOWS ABOVE
TUBS AND SHOWERS, WINDOWS WITHIN THE SWING OF A DOOR AND WINDOWS
EXCEEDING SIZE LIMITATIONS DESIGNATED BY THE CODE.

PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW.

5. METALS

MATERIALS:

STRUCTURAL STEEL: STRUCTURAL BEAMS: ASTM A992, F'y= 50 KSI
MISCELLANEOUS SHAPES: ASTM A36, F'y= 36 KSI
STRUCTURAL PIPES: ASTM 501, F'y= 35 KSI
STRUCTURAL CONNECTION BOLTS:ASTM A325
ANCHOR BOLTS: ASTM A307 (COMPATIBLE

WITH TREATED LUMBER)
ELECTRODES: SERIES E70

ADJUSTABLE STEEL PIPE COLUMNS ARE NOT PERMITTED UNLESS SPECIFIED ON THE
CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS. ADJUSTABLE STEEL COLUMNS SHALL CONFORM TO
BOCA RESEARCH AND EVALUATION COMMITTEE RESEARCH REPORT NO. 88-73.

ADJUSTABLE STEEL COLUMNS ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM
ALLOWABLE SUPPORT CAPACITY: 3" DIA. COLUMN, 8'-0" CLEAR HGT.= 13,800 LBS.

4" DIA. COLUMN, 8'-0" CLEAR HGT.= 16,000 LBS.
SUBMIT COLUMN SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

ADJUSTABLE STEEL COLUMNS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE SCREW PORTION AT
THE BOTTOM ENCASED IN CONCRETE.

IN ADDITION TO THE BASE PLATE ATTACHED TO THE FABRICATED COLUMN, A BASE
PLATE IS REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED PER THE REQUIREMENTS LISTED BELOW.
WELD THE LOOSE PLATE TO THE ADJUSTABLE COLUMN BASE PLATE.

COLUMN BASE PLATES: 3" DIA. COLUMN = 1/2" X 8" X 8"
4" DIA. COLUMN = 1/2" X 9" X 9"

ALL FIELD WELDING IS TO BE PERFORMED BY A CERTIFIED WELDER. WELDER
PERSONNEL AND PROCEDURES ARE TO BE QUALIFIED PER AWS D1.1.

MINIMUM BEAM BEARING ON MASONRY = 4"
MINIMUM BEAM BEARING ON CONCRETE = 3"

STEEL COLUMNS, BEARING PLATES AND ANCHOR BOLTS BELOW GRADE SHALL BE
ENCASED WITH A MINIMUM 3" CONCRETE. DO NOT PAINT METAL ENCASED IN
CONCRETE.

PAINT LINTELS, EXPOSED MEMBERS AND ALL EXTERIOR STEEL WITH 2 COATS OF RED
OXIDE PRIMER.

PROVIDE A HEAVY WASHER AT ALL ANCHOR BOLTS.

DESIGN, FABRICATION, AND ERECTION TO BE GOVERNED BY THE LATEST REVISIONS
OF AISC SPECIFICATION FOR THE DESIGN, FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF
STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR BUILDINGS.

FIELD CONNECTIONS TO BE BOLTED, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE INDICATED. SHOP
CONNECTIONS SHALL BE WELDED. FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS ON THE CONSTRUCTION
DRAWINGS FOR GENERAL ARRANGEMENT OF PARTICULAR DETAILS.

PROVIDE LINTELS OVER ALL OPENINGS IN MASONRY WALLS. PROVIDE 1 (ONE) ANGLE
FOR EACH 4" OF WALL THICKNESS AND 6" MINIMUM BEARING EACH END.

MASONRY OPENING/ SECTION:
0'-0" TO <4'-0" L3-1/2x 3-1/2x 5/16
4'-0" TO <5'-6" L4x 3-1/2x 5/16 LLV
5'-6" TO 6'-6" L5x 3-1/2x 5/16 LLV

DO NOT ATTACH ANGLES TO WOOD HEADERS.

9. FINISHES

ALL CEILINGS ARE TO BE FINISHED SMOOTH.

ALL WALLS ARE TO BE PAINTED WITH ONE COAT OF PRIMER AND TWO COATS OF
FINISH PAINT.

PROVIDE 5/8" FIRE CODE GYPSUM BOARD AT WALLS AND CEILINGS COMMON TO
THE GARAGE AND HOUSE. THE SERVICE DOOR INTO THE HOUSE SHALL BE CLASS C.
THE COMPLETE ASSEMBLY SHALL BE ONE HOUR FIRE RATED.

6. WOOD AND PLASTIC

MATERIALS: DIMENSIONAL LUMBER:
FLOOR JOISTS, RAFTERS: HEM FIR NORTH NO. 2
BEAM, HEADERS: SPRUCE PINE FIR NO. 2
LOAD BEARING WALL STUDS: SPRUCE PINE FIR NO. 2
NON-LOAD BEARING WALL STUDS: SPRUCE PINE FIR NO. 2
ENGINEERED LUMBER: E= 1900 KSI, F'b= 2600 PSI
ROOF SHEATHING: 5/8" APA RATED, EXPOSURE 1
WALL SHEATHING: 7/16" APA RATED, EXPOSURE 1
FLOOR SHEATHING: 3/4" T&G, APA RATED, EXPOSURE 1

ALL FASTENERS THAT ARE IN CONTACT WITH ACQ. COPPER AZOLE AND OTHER
NON-DOT BORATE TREATED WOODS SHALL BE POST HOT DIP GALVANIZED,
STAINLESS STEEL OR OTHER MANUFACTURER SPECIFIC FINISHES APPROVED FOR
SUCH USE. DO NOT PLACE DISSIMILAR METALS IN CONTACT WITH EACH OTHER.

EXCEPT AS NOTED BELOW OR OTHERWISE SHOWN ON THE CONSTRUCTION
DRAWINGS, ALL LUMBER TO LUMBER FASTENINGS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE 2000 IRC FASTENER SCHEDULE.
JOIST TO FLUSH BEAMS: 16 GA. STANDARD JOIST HANGER
JOIST TO TRUSSES: 16 GA. STANDARD JOIST HANGER
ROOF TRUSS/ RAFTER TO TOP PLATE: SIMPSON H2.5 OR EQUAL
ROOF SHEATHING: 8d NAILS @ 6" O.C (PANEL EDGES)

8d NAILS @ 12" O.C.(INTERMED.
SUPPORTS)
WALL SHEATHING: 8d NAILS @ 6" O.C (PANEL EDGES)

8d NAILS @ 12" O.C.(INTERMED.
SUPPORTS)
FLOOR SHEATHING: GLUED AND NAILED

8d NAILS/ SCREWS @ 6" O.C(PANEL EDGES)
8d NAILS/ SCREWS @ 12" O.C.(INTERMED.

SUPPORTS)
SOLE PLATE TO SUB-FLOOR: GLUE AND 16d NAIL @ 8" O.C.
STUD TO SOLE PLATE: (2)16d
STUD TO CAP PLATE: (2)16d
STUD TO STUD AND JACK STUD TO STUD: 16d @ 4" O.C.
TOP PLATE: (2) 10d @ 6" O.C.
PLATE TO STEEL BEAM: 3/4" DIA. THRU-BOLT @ 24" O.C.

WALL STUDS SHALL BE ONE PIECE FULL HEIGHT.

ALL DIMENSIONAL LUMBER SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT OF 15%.

ALL WOOD IN LOCATIONS SUBJECT TO TERMITE, OR DECAY DAMAGE SHALL BE
PRESSURE TREATED OR BE OF AN APPROVED DECAY RESISTANT SPECIES. THIS
INCLUDED BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ALL EXTERIOR DECK, SILLS, AND SLEEPERS ON
CONCRETE OR MASONRY OR IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE GROUND.

INSTALL ONE LINE OF SOLID BLOCKING OR CROSS BRIDGING @ 8'-0" O.C. FOR ALL
FLOOR JOIST, CEILING JOIST AND RAFTER SPANS.

INSTALL SOLID LATERAL BLOCKING AT MID HEIGHT OF LOAD BEARING WALLS THAT
ARE NOT SHEATHED EACH SIDE.

JACK STUD REQUIREMENTS FOR HEADERS AND BEAMS (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
<4'-0" SPAN SINGLE JACK STUD EACH END
>4'-0" SPAN DOUBLE JACK STUD EACH END
ENGINEERED LUMBER DOUBLE JACK STUD EACH END

PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF ONE FULL HEIGHT STUD AT EACH END OF A HEADER IN
ADDITION TO THE SPECIFIED JACK STUDS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE
CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS.

CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF "TITEBOND CONSTRUCTION
ADHESIVE" AS MANUFACTURED BY FRANKLIN INTERNATIONAL OR EQUAL. APPLY
ADHESIVE TO 100% OF THE CONTACT SURFACES.

STRUCTURAL FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL NOT BE CUT BORED OR NOTCHED IN
EXCESS OF LIMITATIONS SPECIFIED IN IRC SECTION R502.8 WITHOUT THE APPROVAL
OF A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

FRAMED WALLS ARE 2x4 (3-1/2") UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

DECORATIVE COLUMNS SHALL BE ARCHITECTURAL GRADE WOOD OR FIBERGLASS
COMPOSITE MATERIAL AND SHALL HAVE ENTASIS ON THE COLUMN SHAFT. STRAIGHT
TAPERED OR STRAIGHT SHAFTS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. PROVIDE VENTILATION AT
THE TOP AND BOTTOM PER MANUFACTURER INSTRUCTIONS AT EXTERIOR
LOCATIONS. SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO ORDERING.

PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING OF ALL POINT LOADS CONTINUOUS TO THE FOUNDATION.

INSTALL FIRE STOPPING IN ALL CONCEALED SPACES.
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EXISTING HOUSE GARAGE ADDITION

PHOTOCELL
GFI

PHOTOCELL PHOTOCELL

ELEC. FOR GARAGE
DOOR OPENER

GFI

EXT. WP FIXTURE
TO MATCH EXISTING
COACH LIGHTS
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GENERAL ELECTRICAL NOTES
1. ALL ELECTRICAL UNITS SHALL COMPLY W/ THE LATEST EDITION OF THE

N.E.C. AND OTHER APPLICABLE STATE AND LOCAL CODES.

2. GROUNDING SHALL COMPLY W/ ARTICLE 250 OF THE N.E.C.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL APPLY FOR ALL PERMITS, INSPECTIONS & PAY FOR
THE SAME.  A FINAL CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL SHALL BE PRESENTED TO
THE OWNER BEFORE FINAL PAYMENT WILL BE MADE.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT LOCAL UTILITY COMPANIES AS TO THEIR
REQUIREMENTS & INCLUDE ALL ADDITIONAL COST IN THE BID.

5. MINIMUM WIRE SIZE FOR CIRCUITING TO BE #12 WITH #14 PERMITTED
FOR CONTROL WIRING.

6. EXIT AND EMERGENCY FIXTURES SHALL BE CONNECTED TO THE LINE SIDE
OF A SWITCH OPERATING GENERAL LIGHTING.

7. ALL FLOURESCENT LAMPS TO BE WARM WHITE.

8. ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE COPPER OR ALUMINUM.

9. ALL WIRING IN SLAB TO BE IN CONDUIT.  COORDINATE ELECTRICAL
INSTALLATION W/ PLUMBING SUBCONTRACTOR.

10. CLEARLY IDENTIFY ALL CIRCUITS IN ELECTRICAL PANEL COVER.

11. SERVICE ENTRANCE CONDUITS FROM METER TO PANEL SHALL BE RUN
UNDERGROUND.

12. ALL PENETRATIONS THRU TOP PLATE TO BE FIRE STOPPED w/ UL LISTED
FIRE STOP SYSTEMS.

13. PHONE JACKS AND WIRING BY ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACTOR.

14. CABLE SUPPLIED BY CABLE CO. - INSTALLED BY ELECTRICAL
SUBCONTRACTOR.

15. ALL DEVICES, JACKS AND COVERS BY ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACTOR - SEE
SPECIFICATIONS.

16. BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS SUPPLIED BY AND WIRED BY ELECTRICAL
SUBCONTRACTOR - DUCT WORK BY HVAC SUBCONTRACTOR.

17. ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACTOR TO WIRE POWER TO HVAC EQUIPMENT.
CONTROL WIRING BY HVAC SUBCONTRACTOR.

18. TELEPHONE INTERFACE TIE DOWN BY LOCAL TELEPHONE CO.

20. ALL PENETRATIONS THRU FIRE RATED WALL/CEILING ASSEMBLIES TO BE
FIRE STOPPED w/ UL LISTED FIRE STOP SYSTEMS.

21.   ALL SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED.

GARAGE ELECTRICAL PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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